LOST ORIGINALS

DAVID B.GOLDSTEIN




FIRST EDITION
Copyright © 2016 by David B. Goldstein
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or

by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording,
or any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing

from the publisher.
| Canada

@ Canada Council  Conseil des Arts
Ch> fortheArts du Canada

ONTARIO ARTS COUNCIL
CONSEIL DES ARTS DE L'ONTARIO
an Ontario government agency

un organisme du gouvernement de I'Ontario

The production of this book was made possible through the generous
assistance of the Canada Council for the Arts and the Ontario Arts Council.
BookThug also acknowledges the support of the Government of Canada
through the Canada Book Fund and the Government of Ontario through the
Ontario Book Publishing Tax Credit and the Ontario Book Fund.

Library and Archives Canada Cataloguing in Publication

Goldstein, David B., 1972—, author
Lost originals / David B. Goldstein.

Poems.
Issued in print and electronic formats.
ISBN 978-1-77166-272-7 (paperback).--ISBN 978-1-77166-275-8 (html).
--ISBN 978-1-77166-276-5 (pdf).--ISBN 978-1-77166-277-2 (kindle)

L. Title.

PS8613.0446L67 2016 C811r.6 C2016-905016-5
C2016-905017-3

cover image: “Cyanotype” by Mindy Stricke
images opposite table of contents, page 11 & page 113: David B. Goldstein
images page 33 & 43: Mindy Stricke

PRINTED IN CANADA






CONTENTS

OBJECT PERMANENCE

Legless Doll

Burning Doll

Handless Doll

Big-Handed Doll

Handless and Legless Doll

Doll with Pants

Lamp Doll

Praying Doll

Slanted Head

Large Head Under Glass

Chinese Head with Red Neckmark
Chinese Head with Hole in Back of Skull
Head Looking Up

Bronze Lion Head

Porcelain Cicadas

Porcelain Hen

Goose

MILLAR’S NEW COMPLETE
& UNIVERSAL SYSTEM OF GEOGRAPHY

A Perspective View of The Hague,
a celebrated Town in Holland

A General View of the City
& Castle of Edinburgh, the Capital of
Scotland

A General View of London, the Capital of
England —Taken from an eminence
near Islington

A View of Quebec, the Capital of Canada
in North America

A General View of Paris, the Capital of France,
taken from an eminence in the Village of

Chaillot

1

3

14
15

16
I7

18
19

20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
29
30

33

35

36

37

38

39



An Accurate Prospect of Vienna, the Capital

of Germany

A Perspective View of Dresden, The Capital City

of Saxony

A General View of Madrid, the Capital of New
Castille, and of the Kingdom of Spain

YOU BE THE ARPEGGIO

CADAVEROUS CLARA

Cadaverous Clara

Eleemosynary Mercenary

Nature’s Nutjobs

Who Sees a Future Market in
Entertainment Robots?

A Walk for the Low Level

NURSE SHARK

I. Live Science

II. Who is based in Baja?
III. Who is based on Loss?
IV. Like it made Matmos,
V. Ganso

VI. Phase Science

INSULATION

Gathering Marigolds

For the innovation of commercials
S.UA.

Stalling

The Wall of Internal Beginning
Furrings

The Lost Originals

40
41

42

43

59

61
62
63

64
65

67

69
70
71
72
73
74

77

79
8o

81
82
83
84
85



THE MARIANA TRENCH 87

FIRST SOUNDING 38
Poured tent under tutelage, invisible angle 89
The infant disinherits the region of the sun 90
In all his woods in all his mangy 91
Retrove ambrosia and the nectar Verlaine 92
He games in the wind, causes the nuance 93
Environed singing the chimney of St. Croix 94
And the spirit in a suit, dank in the age of skin 95
The rain of seeing like a wooden bird 96

SECOND SOUNDING 97
Test expert under control of invisible age 98
Child enters sun 99
Relative to the whole scabious forest 100
Poesie Verlaine 101
Gradate jowls wind, causes except him 102
The edge surrounds the ticket in the

chimney in the way 103
Stretch owing to the age of the shovel 104
Rain as Wood Bird 105

POSTSCRIPT 107
What is Poetry? 109

NOTES AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 1



OBJECT PERMANENCE




PORTUGUESE DOLLS
LEGLESS DOLL

Wearing my legs

I trenchered and wretch’d.
The cramped staircases
could not rivet me,

nor the library confide in me.

Now behold my nubbin!

Gaze on my cracked cotillion,
the starburst of my collarbone,
the gashes of my ears!

Gaze and bow

before your
thumbless God.

13



BURNING DOLL

Bernardo Soares returned from work
down the street of goldsmiths.

When I raise my hands, it rains.
When I dodge leaves, it burns.

Lenita Gentil took me up to the balcony
to procure me a husband.

She told me one may clean a fish

with dull scissors and a mallet.

The dog hoarses himself by barking.
The hill wearies itself by climbing.
You hear me as I am, little mad one,
for I am ready to paint your portrait.

14



HANDLESS DOLL

Sometimes a single word

can grant me the will to live.

Do you know how old I am?

Do you find my legs beautiful?

Come, touch the clustered pale grapes
of my hair.

On the day my midnight blood

breaks the skin
the whole world will become blue.

15



BIG-HANDED DOLL

Each of you must decide
how I will hurt you.

I am about to burn through my joints
and will rejoin the fixed
column of truth.

My eyes are already fixed:
my eyebrows were plucked

before I could speak.

Soon you too will be opened
by the unmouthed key of my voice.

16



HANDLESS AND LEGLESS DOLL

I must return.
The fight will be severe,
iron-blue.

Watch out behind you:

the flowers
are spare-time poets.

17



	Contents
	Object Permanence
	Millar's New Complete & Universal System of Geography
	You Be the Arpeggio
	Cadaverous Clara
	Nurse Shark
	Insulation
	The Mariana Trench
	First Sounding
	Postscript
	Notes and Acknowledgements

