LOST ORIGINALS DAVID B. GOLDSTEIN

CLATTER!

FIRST EDITION

Copyright © 2016 by David B. Goldstein

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.



The production of this book was made possible through the generous assistance of the Canada Council for the Arts and the Ontario Arts Council. BookThug also acknowledges the support of the Government of Canada through the Canada Book Fund and the Government of Ontario through the Ontario Book Publishing Tax Credit and the Ontario Book Fund.

Library and Archives Canada Cataloguing in Publication

Goldstein, David B., 1972–, author Lost originals / David B. Goldstein.

Poems.

Issued in print and electronic formats. ISBN 978-1-77166-272-7 (paperback).--ISBN 978-1-77166-275-8 (html). --ISBN 978-1-77166-276-5 (pdf).--ISBN 978-1-77166-277-2 (kindle)

I. Title.

PS8613.O446L67 2016

C811'.6

C2016-905016-5 C2016-905017-3

cover image: "Cyanotype" by Mindy Stricke images opposite table of contents, page 11 & page 113: David B. Goldstein images page 33 & 43: Mindy Stricke

PRINTED IN CANADA



CONTENTS

Goose

OBJECT PERMANENCE

Legless Doll	13
Burning Doll	I4
Handless Doll	15
Big-Handed Doll	16
Handless and Legless Doll	17
Doll with Pants	18
Lamp Doll	19
Praying Doll	20

Slanted Head	21
Large Head Under Glass	22
Chinese Head with Red Neckmark	23
Chinese Head with Hole in Back of Skull	24
Head Looking Up	25
Bronze Lion Head	26
Porcelain Cicadas	27
Porcelain Hen	29

MILLAR'S NEW COMPLETE & UNIVERSAL SYSTEM OF GEOGRAPHY 33

A Perspective View of The Hague,	
a celebrated Town in Holland	35
A General View of the City	
& Castle of Edinburgh, the Capital of	
Scotland	36
A General View of London, the Capital of	
England —Taken from an eminence	
near Islington	37
A View of Quebec, the Capital of Canada	
in North America	38
A General View of Paris, the Capital of France,	
taken from an eminence in the Village of	
Chaillot	39

30

11

An Accurate Prospect of Vienna, the Capital of Germany	40
A Perspective View of Dresden, The Capital City of Saxony	4I
A General View of Madrid, the Capital of New Castille, and of the Kingdom of Spain	42
YOU BE THE ARPEGGIO	43
CADAVEROUS CLARA	59
Cadaverous Clara	61
Eleemosynary Mercenary	62
Nature's Nutjobs	63
Who Sees a Future Market in	
Entertainment Robots?	64
A Walk for the Low Level	65
NURSE SHARK	67
I. Live Science	69
II. Who is based in Baja?	70
III. Who is based on Loss?	71
IV. Like it made Matmos,	72
V. Ganso	73
VI. Phase Science	74
INSULATION	77
Gathering Marigolds	79
For the innovation of commercials	80
S.U.A.	81
Stalling	82
The Wall of Internal Beginning	83
Furrings	84
The Lost Originals	85

FIRST SOUNDING	88
Poured tent under tutelage, invisible angle	89
The infant disinherits the region of the sun	90
In all his woods in all his mangy	91
Retrove ambrosia and the nectar Verlaine	92
He games in the wind, causes the nuance	93
Environed singing the chimney of St. Croix	94
And the spirit in a suit, dank in the age of skin	95
The rain of seeing like a wooden bird	96
SECOND SOUNDING	97
Test expert under control of invisible age	98
Child enters sun	99
Relative to the whole scabious forest	100
Poesie Verlaine	IOI
Gradate jowls wind, causes except him	IO2
The edge surrounds the ticket in the	
chimney in the way	103
Stretch owing to the age of the shovel	104
Rain as Wood Bird	105
POSTSCRIPT	107
	,
What is Poetry?	109
NOTES AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	111

OBJECT PERMANENCE



PORTUGUESE DOLLS

LEGLESS DOLL

Wearing my legs I trenchered and wretch'd. The cramped staircases could not rivet me, nor the library confide in me.

Now behold my nubbin! Gaze on my cracked cotillion, the starburst of my collarbone, the gashes of my ears! Gaze and bow before your thumbless God.

BURNING DOLL

Bernardo Soares returned from work down the street of goldsmiths. When I raise my hands, it rains. When I dodge leaves, it burns.

Lenita Gentil took me up to the balcony to procure me a husband. She told me one may clean a fish with dull scissors and a mallet.

The dog hoarses himself by barking. The hill wearies itself by climbing. You hear me as I am, little mad one, for I am ready to paint your portrait.

HANDLESS DOLL

Sometimes a single word can grant me the will to live. Do you know how old I am? Do you find my legs beautiful? Come, touch the clustered pale grapes of my hair.

On the day my midnight blood breaks the skin the whole world will become blue.

BIG-HANDED DOLL

Each of you must decide how I will hurt you.

I am about to burn through my joints and will rejoin the fixed column of truth.

My eyes are already fixed: my eyebrows were plucked before I could speak.

Soon you too will be opened by the unmouthed key of my voice.

HANDLESS AND LEGLESS DOLL

I must return. The fight will be severe, iron-blue.

Watch out behind you: the flowers are spare-time poets.